Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Pharmaron Beijing Co., Ltd.* 康龍化成(北京)新藥技術股份有限公司 (a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock code: 3759)

CHANGE OF H SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of Pharmaron Beijing Co., Ltd.* ("**the Company**") announces that with effect from December 28, 2022, the Company's H Share Registrar and Transfer Office in Hong Kong will be changed to:-

TRICOR INVESTOR SERVICES LIMITED 17/F, Far East Finance Centre 16 Harcourt Road Hong Kong

Telephone No. : (852) 2980 1333 Facsimile No. : (852) 2810 8185

Application for registration of transfer of H shares of the Company should thereafter be lodged with Tricor Investor Services Limited with effect from December 28, 2022. H share certificates uncollected after 4:30 p.m. on December 23, 2022 shall be collected from Tricor Investor Services Limited from December 28, 2022 onwards.

By Order of the Board **Pharmaron Beijing Co., Ltd.* Dr. Lou Boliang** *Chairman*

Beijing, the PRC November 25, 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors comprises Dr. Lou Boliang, Mr. Lou Xiaoqiang and Ms. Zheng Bei as executive Directors; Mr. Chen Pingjin, Mr. Hu Baifeng, Mr. Li Jiaqing and Mr. Zhou Hongbin as non-executive Directors; Ms. Li Lihua, Mr. Zhou Qilin, Mr. Tsang Kwan Hung Benson and Mr. Yu Jian as independent non-executive Directors.

* For identification purposes only